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G. N. No.  28   /   2015 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

 

The Nauru Lands Committee will be determining personalty estates of the late:- 

 

1. Lenko Degia 

2. Tom Dongobir 

3. Areben Porte 

4. Cedric Kiki 

5. Robert Kaierua 

6. William Dowedia 

7. Rosemary Dagan 

 

This is a notification for interested parties having claims against the above may seek to the Nauru 

Lands Committee office which date for estates will be processed for determination within 14 days 

of gazettal. 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON – NAURU LAND COMMITTEE  

 

G. N. No.  29   /   2015 

 

AMENDMENT/ADDENUM 

 

Nauru Lands Committee amended G.N 174 estate of the late Hilda Demingauwe jnr to include asa 

follows:- 

INSERT 

ESTATE 
  

DISTRICT TYPE OF LAND PORTION NO. NAME OF LAND GAZETTE NOTICE  SHARE 

Anabar p.l. 29 Guria 41/2002 11/2400 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARES 

      

DISTRICT PORTION NO. NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE  

Anabar 29 Guria (Anthony 

Demingauwe) 

11/12000  

   (Uma Demingauwe) 11/12000  

  Georgina D (Dixie Demingauwe) 11/12000  

  T/Tee (Rhiannon 

Demingauwe) 

11/12000  

   (Edrina Demingauwe) 11/12000  

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON – NAURU LAND COMMITTEE  
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G. N. No.  30   /   2015 

 

CEASE TRUSTEESHIP 

 

The Nauru Lands Committee ceased the Trusteeship for Ella Garoa in G.N 4 Notice No.38 of 

1993, estate of late Eimwaino Garoa as the beneficiary is of age. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON – NAURU LAND COMMITTEE  

 

G. N. No.  31   /   2015 

 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late CLIFFORD ANDERSON.  

ESTATE 

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late CLIFFORD ANDERSON had been determined 

by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner 

of the following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT 

 

 

PORTION NO. 

 

 

TYPE OF LAND 

 

 

NAME OF LAND 

 

 

GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

 

 

Aiwo 107 c.l. Ianepe 56/88 1/6 

Aiwo 454 p.l. Anota 56/88 1/4 

Anibare 149 p.l. Ueiba 56/88 1/4 

Anibare 232 p.l. Atebae 56/88 1/2 

Anibare 336 p.l. Ijuwokoe 56/88 1/28 

Baiti 87 p.l. Ateta 56/88 1/28 

Denigomodu 8 p.l. - 56/88 1/4 

Denigomodu 218 p.l. - 56/88 1/4 

Nibok 154 c.l. Eatabar 56/88 1/28 

Nibok 227 c.l. Eatdabudae 56/88 1/28 

Uaboe 12 p.l. Kurin 56/88 1/28 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

CLIFFORD ANDERSON are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  

 

 

DISTRICT 

 

PORTION  

NO. 

NAME OF 

LAND 

PROPOSED BENEFICIARY 

 

BENEFICIARY 

 

GAZETTE 

NO. 

Aiwo 107 Ianepe Whilhelmina Eobob (Est Of) Corinne Joram 4/2014 

  

 

  

 

Sylvanna Vorbach 4/2014 

  

 

  

 

Clifford Eobobo 4/2014 
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Clinton Jason Phillip 4/2014 

  

 

  Sydney Deluckner (Est Of) David Deluckner 61/1999 

  

 

  Alexander Stephen (Est Of) Alexander Stephen 108/2010 

  

 

  

 

Milner Stephen 108/2010 

  

 

  

 

Janine Stephen 108/2010 

Aiwo 454 Anota Whilhelmina Eobob (Est Of) Corinne Joram 4/2014 

  

 

  

 

Sylvanna Vorbach 4/2014 

  

 

  

 

Clifford Eobobo 4/2014 

  

 

  

 

Clinton Jason Phillip 4/2014 

  

 

  Sydney Deluckner (Est Of) David Deluckner 61/1999 

  

 

  Alexander Stephen (Est Of) Alexander Stephen 108/2010 

  

 

  

 

Milner Stephen 108/2010 

  

 

  

 

Janine Stephen 108/2010 

Anibare 149 Ueiba 

 

As for portion No. 454 p.l. Aiwo  

Denigomodu 8   

 

-do-   

Denigomodu 218   

 

-do-   

Anibare 232 Atebae Whilhelmina Eobob (Est Of) Corinne Joram 4/2014 

  

 

  

 

Sylvanna Vorbach 4/2014 

  

 

  

 

Clifford Eobobo 4/2014 

  

 

  

 

Clinton Jason Phillip 4/2014 

  

 

  Sydney Deluckner (Est Of) David Deluckner 61/1999 

  

 

  Alexander Stephen (Est Of) Alexander Stephen 108/2010 

  

 

  

 

Milner Stephen 108/2010 

  

 

  

 

Janine Stephen 108/2010 

Anibare 336 Ijuwokoe Whilhelmina Eobob (Est Of) Corinne Joram 4/2014 

Baiti 87 Ateta 

 

Sylvanna Vorbach 4/2014 

  

 

  

 

Clifford Eobobo 4/2014 

  

 

  

 

Clinton Jason Phillip 4/2014 

Nibok 154 Eatabar Sydney Deluckner (Est Of) David Deluckner 61/1999 

  

 

  Alexander Stephen (Est Of) Alexander Stephen 108/2010 

  

 

  

 

Milner Stephen 108/2010 
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G. N. No.  31   /   2015 (Cont’d) 

 

 
NOTE:   Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of the publication of the Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

G. N. No.  32   /   2015 (Cont’d) 

 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late AREBEN PORTE of Boe District  

ESTATE 

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late AREBEN PORTE had been determined by the 

decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 

following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT 

 

 

PORTION NO. 

 

 

TYPE OF LAND 

 

 

NAME OF LAND 

 

 

GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

 

 

Anibare 213 p.l. Bogetsiw 22/87 3/16 

Boe 18 p.l. - 22/87 3/16 

Boe 21 p.l. - 22/87 3/16 

Meneng 196 c.l. Aterebog 22/87 3/16 

Meneng 198 c.l. Aterebog 22/87 3/16 

Boe 167 c.l. Eatdeiduborenimedang 22/87 3/8 

Boe 10 p.l. Idouma 22/87 3/20 

Boe 19 p.l. Aneijubwe 22/87 1/8 

Boe 81 c.l. Eataeo 22/87 1/4 

Boe 120 c.l. Anakarauwe 45/92 1/4 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

AREBEN PORTE are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anibare 213 Bogetsiw Mark Porte 1/16 

  

 

  James Porte 1/16 

  

 

  Jeffrey Porte 1/16 

Boe 18   As for portion No. 213 p.l. Anibare 

Boe 21   -do- 

 

  

 

  

 

Janine Stephen 108/2010 

Nibok 227 Eatdabudae 

 

As for portion No. 154 c.l. Nibok  

Uaboe 12 Kurin  -do-  
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Meneng 196 Aterebog -do- 

 Meneng 198 Aterebog -do- 

 Boe 167 Eatdeiduborenimedang Mark Porte 1/8 

  

 

  James Porte 1/8 

  

 

  Jeffrey Porte 1/8 

Boe 10 Idouma Mark Porte 1/20 

  

 

  James Porte 1/20 

  

 

  Jeffrey Porte 1/20 

Boe 19 Aneijubwe Mark Porte 1/24 

  

 

  James Porte 1/24 

  

 

  Jeffrey Porte 1/24 

Boe 81 Eataeo Mark Porte 1/12 

  

 

  James Porte 1/12 

  

 

  Jeffrey Porte 1/12 

Boe 120 Anakarauwe As for portion No. 81 c.l  Boe 

 

NOTE:   Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of the publication of the Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

G. N. No.  33   /   2015 

 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late DRUSCILLA THOMPSON of Buada District.  

ESTATE 

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late DRUSCILLA THOMPSON had been determined 

by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner 

of the following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT 

 

 

PORTION NO. 

 

 

TYPE OF LAND 

 

 

NAME OF LAND 

 

 

BENEFICIARY 

 

 

GAZETTE  

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

 

 

Aiwo 19 c.l. Anbubu Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/96 

Aiwo 466 c.l. - Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/96 

Denigomodu 33 c.l. Atsiobouwa Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/96 

Denigomodu 35 c.l. Anibubu Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/96 

Denigomodu 70 p.l. Ijongidero Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/96 

Denigomodu 144 c.l. Idarauwa Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/96 

Denigomodu 149 c.l. Anpudu Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/96 

Denigomodu 215 p.l. Anibubu Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/96 
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Denigomodu 221 p.l. - Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/96 

Buada 26 p.l. Maren Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/48 

Buada 63 p.l. Ijakabab Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/48 

Buada 358 c.l. Aredeto Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/48 

Meneng 204 p.l. Maren Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/48 

Yaren 347 p.l. Maren Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/48 

Aiwo 387 c.l. Aribwebwe Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/64 

Buada 308 c.l. Adungidunger Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/64 

Buada 319 c.l. Idaubugia Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/64 

Buada 346 c.l. Uae Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/64 

Denigomodu 141 c.l. Idarauwa Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/64 

Aiwo 115 p.l. Anota Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/32 

Aiwo 452 p.l. Anota Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/32 

Buada 299 c.l. Arenibok Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/32 

Denigomodu 40 c.l. Darawa Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/32 

Anibare 146 p.l. Anotsiya Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/192 

Anibare 148 p.l. Anotsiya Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/192 

Buada 323 c.l. Ata Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/128 

Denigomodu 72 p.l. Ijongidero Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/128 

Denigomodu 265 c.l. Eatdogienae Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/128 

Denigomodu 42 c.l. Yanoror Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/120 

Denigomodu 280 c.l. Ariyeyen Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/160 

Buada 291 c.l. Ianemara Thompson Drucilla 952006 1/160 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

DRUSCILLA THOMPSON are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 19 Anbubu Jethron Dekarube 1/96 

Denigomodu 33 Atsiobouwa As for portion No. 19 c.l.  Aiwo 

Denigomodu 35 Anibubu -do- 

 Denigomodu 144 Idarauwa -do- 

 Denigomodu 149 Anpudu -do- 

 Denigomodu 215 Anibubu -do- 

 Denigomodu 221 

 

-do- 

 Denigomodu 70 Ijongidero -do- 

 Aiwo 466 

 

-do- 

 Buada 26 Maren Jethron Dekarube 1/48 
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Buada 63 Ijakabab As for portion No. 26 p.l.  Buada 

Meneng 204 Maren -do- 

 Yaren 347 Maren -do- 

 Buada 358 Aredeto -do- 

 Buada 346 Uae Jethron Dekarube 1/64 

Buada 308 Adungidunger -do- 

 Buada 319 Idaubugia -do- 

 Denigomodu 141 Idarauwa -do- 

 Aiwo 387 Aribwebwe -do- 

 Aiwo 452 Anota Jethron Dekarube 1/32 

Denigomodu 40 Darawa As for portion No. 452 p.l.  Aiwo 

Buada 299 Arenibok -do- 

 Aiwo 115 Anota -do- 

 Anibare 146 Anotsiya Jethron Dekarube 1/192 

Anibare 148 Anotsiya As for portion No. 146 p.l.  Anibare 

Buada 323 Ata Jethron Dekarube 1/128 

Denigomodu 72 Ijongidero As for portion No. 323 c.l.  Buada 

Denigomodu 265 Eatdogienae -do- 

 Denigomodu 42 Yanoror Jethron Dekarube 1/120 

Buada 291 Ianemara Jethron Dekarube 1/160 

Denigomodu 280 Ariyeyen As for portion No. 291 c.l.  Buada 

 
NOTE:   Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of the publication of the Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 
 

-8- 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 08          21
st
 January, 2015                    Nauru                            

 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

G. N. No.  34   /   2015 
 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late ROSELLA RAIDI of Yaren District  

ESTATE 

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late ROSELLA RAIDI had been determined by the 

decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 

following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT 

 

 

PORTION NO. 

 

 

TYPE OF LAND 

 

 

NAME OF LAND 

 

 

GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

 

 

Meneng 99 c.l. Irebedi 491973 1/48 

Meneng 136 c.l. Eatobobwe 491973 1/48 

Meneng 139 c.l. Eatobobwe 491973 1/48 

Meneng 366 p.l. Ibiobwia 491973 1/72 

Yaren 94 c.l. Atomo 471985 1/48 

Yaren 133 c.l. Anengobwi 491973 1/24 

Yaren 156 c.l. Ubadu 491973 1/96 

Yaren 170 c.l. Ubadu 491973 1/24 

Yaren 211 c.l. Kibaba 491973 1/24 

Meneng 315 p.l. Egarowa 491973 1/24 

Meneng 384 p.l. Anoror 491973 1/72 

Yaren 345 p.l. - 471985 1/48 

Yaren 284 p.l. Aditijue 491973 1/48 

Yaren 286 p.l. Ubadu 491973 1/24 

Yaren 287 p.l. Udueni 491973 1/24 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

ROSELLA RAIDI are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Meneng 99 Irebedi Burnella Raidi 1/48 

Meneng 136 Eatobobwe As for portion No. 99 c.l  Meneng 

Meneng 139 Eatobobwe -do- 

 Yaren 94 Atomo -do- 

 Yaren 345 - -do- 

 Yaren 284 Aditijue -do- 

 Meneng 366 Ibiobwia Burnella Raidi 1/72 

Meneng 384 Anoror As for portion No. 366 p.l  Meneng 

Yaren 170 Ubadu Burnella Raidi 1/24 

Yaren 211 Kibaba As for portion No. 170 c.l  Yaren 

Meneng 315 Egarowa -do- 
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Yaren 133 Anengobwi -do- 

 Yaren 286 Ubadu -do- 

 Yaren 287 Udueni -do- 

 Yaren 156 Ubadu -do- 

  
NOTE:   Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of the publication of the Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
G. N. No.  35   /   2015 

 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late DONBEIYA OLSSON of Anibare District.  

ESTATE 

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late DONBEIYA OLSSON had been determined by 

the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of 

the following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT 

 

 

PORTION NO. 

 

 

TYPE OF LAND 

 

 

NAME OF LAND 

 

 

GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

 

 

Anetan 60 c.l. Atimange,Anud        66/88 1/7 

Anetan 76 c.l. Atimange             66/88 1/7 

Anetan 59 c.l. Mediteru             66/88 1/8 

Anabar 136 c.l. Badanni              66/88 1/16 

Anabar 137 c.l. Badanni              66/88 1/16 

Anetan 18 p.l. Atimetum             66/88 1/16 

Anetan 44 c.l. Eberin               66/88 1/16 

Anetan 74 c.l. Anut                 66/88 1/16 

Anibare 266 p.l. Atubwina             66/88 1/21 

Anibare 306 c.l. Atreiy               66/88 1/21 

Anibare 308 c.l. Temor                66/88 1/21 

Anibare 347 p.l. Metapang             66/88 1/21 

ljuw 4 p.l. Mwange               66/88 1/21 

ljuw 72 p.l. Aner                 66/88 1/21 

Nibok 178 c.l. Uganaquo             66/88 1/21 

Anibare 280 p.l. Mockin               66/88 4/105 

Anibare 282 p.l. Mockin               66/88 4/105 

Anibare 283 p.l. Mockin               66/88 4/105 

Anibare 284 p.l. Mockin               66/88 4/105 
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Anabar 151 p.l. Idomomodo            85/88 1/48 

Denigomodu 217 p.l.                  -    66/88 1/48 

Anibare 92 c.l. Aribaeong            4/14 1          (LTO) 

Anibare 101 c.l. Aribaeong            4/14 1          (LTO) 

Anibare 102 c.l. Aribaeong            4/14 1          (LTO) 

Anibare 153 p.l. Atebae               4/14 1          (LTO) 

Anibare 211 p.l. Anuer                4/14 1          (LTO) 

Baiti 59 p.l. Merewit              4/14 1          (LTO) 

Baiti 60 p.l. Uareo                4/14 1          (LTO) 

Buada 160 p.l. Bwitiati             4/14 1          (LTO) 

Buada 303 c.l. Areben               4/14 1          (LTO) 

Denigomodu 50 c.l. Denigomodu           4/14 1          (LTO) 

Denigomodu 60 c.l. Eatetakuane          4/14 1          (LTO) 

Denigomodu 93 c.l. Eatoango             4/14 1          (LTO) 

Denigomodu 94 c.l. Eatoango             4/14 1          (LTO) 

Denigomodu 239 p.l. Iderige              4/14 1          (LTO) 

Denigomodu 255 p.l.                      4/14 1          (LTO) 

Uaboe 113 c.l. Mueden               4/14 1          (LTO) 

Aiwo 113 p.l. Bwitiemor            4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Aiwo 447 p.l. Bwitiemor            4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Aiwo 461 p.l. Bwitieimor           4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Baiti 134 c.l. Aturabu,Oquabab      4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Baiti 145 c.l. Mwaruru              4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Baiti 179 p.l. Anoe                 4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Baiti 192 p.l. Anoe                 4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Buada 140 p.l. Anota                4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Buada 289 c.l. Ibaganaquane         4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Denigomodu 7 p.l.                      4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Denigomodu 102 c.l. Eateijomwar          4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Denigomodu 110 c.l. Ariyeyen             4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Denigomodu 111 c.l. Ariyeyen             4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Denigomodu 138 c.l. Ueiba                4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Denigomodu 157 c.l. Deiba                4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Denigomodu 169 c.l. Atumurumur           4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Denigomodu 180 c.l. Atoeaeow             4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Denigomodu 181 c.l. Atoeaeow             4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Denigomodu 182 c.l. Atoeaeow             4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Denigomodu 183 c.l. Atoeaeow             4/14 1/2       (LTO) 
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Denigomodu 184 c.l. Atoeaeow             4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Denigomodu 185 c.l. Atoeaow              4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Denigomodu 200 c.l. Atoeaeow             4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Denigomodu 201 c.l. Atoeaeow             4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Denigomodu 260 c.l. Eatetsiw             4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Denigomodu 267 c.l. Ariyeyen             4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Denigomodu 285 c.l. Atoaeow              4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Uaboe 6 p.l. Kurin                4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Uaboe 14 p.l. Kurin                4/14 1/2       (LTO) 

Anibare 138 p.l. Medeto               4/14 1/4       (LTO) 

Nibok 40 p.l.                      4/14 1/4       (LTO) 

Baiti 139 c.l. Beiti                4/14 1/6       (LTO) 

Baiti 129 c.l. Yatabang             4/14 1/14     (LTO) 

Baiti 30 p.l. Ibori                4/14 1/35     (LTO) 

Baiti 80 p.l. Atowedudu            4/14 1/35     (LTO) 

Baiti 98 c.l. Marage               4/14 1/35     (LTO) 

Baiti 107 c.l. Idongowa             4/14 1/35     (LTO) 

Baiti 108 c.l. Iatdeang             4/14 1/35     (LTO) 

Ewa 44 p.l. Bituni               4/14 1/35     (LTO) 

Ewa 105 c.l. Atubwire             4/14 1/35     (LTO) 

Ewa 207 c.l. Atemenenna           4/14 1/35     (LTO) 

Baiti 84 p.l. Ankurokuro           4/14 1/70     (LTO) 

Anibare 8 c.l. Aterebok             4/14 1/105   (LTO) 

Anibare 84 c.l. Atogiagia            4/14 1/105   (LTO) 

Anibare 85 c.l. Atogiagia            4/14 1/105   (LTO) 

Anibare 356 p.l. Ketawiyi             4/14 1/105   (LTO) 

Anibare 369 p.l. Merebweren           4/14 1/420   (LTO) 

Anetan 100 c.l. Eidedabage           66/88 1/16 

Anibare 222 p.l. Abugibe              66/88 1/21 

Anibare 263 p.l. Abugibe              66/88 1/16 

Baiti 73 p.l. Imerowit             66/88 1/16 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

DONBEIYA OLSSON are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anetan 60 Atimange,Anud        Pauline Grundler (nee Olsson) 1/49 

      Pansy Star (nee Olsson) 1/49 

      Carol Olsson 1/49 

      Baron Olsson 1/49 

      Ricky Olsson 1/49 

      Rocky Olsson 1/49 

      Ransom Olsson 1/49 

Anetan 76 Atimange             As for portion No. 60 c.l  Anetan 

Anetan 59 Mediteru             Pauline Grundler (nee Olsson) 1/56 

      Pansy Star (nee Olsson) 1/56 

      Carol Olsson 1/56 

      Baron Olsson 1/56 

      Ricky Olsson 1/56 

      Rocky Olsson 1/56 

      Ransom Olsson 1/56 

Anabar 136 Badanni              Pauline Grundler (nee Olsson) 1/112 

      Pansy Star (nee Olsson) 1/112 

      Carol Olsson 1/112 

      Baron Olsson 1/112 

      Ricky Olsson 1/112 

      Rocky Olsson 1/112 

      Ransom Olsson 1/112 

Anabar 137 Badanni              As for portion No. 136 c.l  Anabar 

Anetan 18 Atimetum             -do- 

 Anetan 44 Eberin               -do- 

 Anetan 74 Anut                 -do- 

 Anibare 266 Atubwina             Pauline Grundler (nee Olsson) 1/147 

   

Pansy Star (nee Olsson) 1/147 

      Carol Olsson 1/147 

      Baron Olsson 1/147 

      Ricky Olsson 1/147 

      Rocky Olsson 1/147 

      Ransom Olsson 1/147 

Anibare 306 Atreiy               as for ptn 266 p.l Anibare 
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Anibare 308 Temor                -do- 

 Anibare 347 Metapang             -do- 

 ljuw 4 Mwange               -do- 

 ljuw 72 Aner                 -do- 

 Nibok 178 Uganaquo             -do- 

 Anibare 280 Mockin               Pauline Grundler (nee Olsson) 4/735 

   

Pansy Star (nee Olsson) 4/735 

      Carol Olsson 4/735 

      Baron Olsson 4/735 

      Ricky Olsson 4/735 

      Rocky Olsson 4/735 

      Ransom Olsson 4/735 

Anibare 282 Mockin               As for portion No. 280 p.l  Anibare 

Anibare 283 Mockin               -do- 

 Anibare 284 Mockin               -do- 

 Anabar 151 Idomomodo            Pauline Grundler (nee Olsson) 1/336 

   

Pansy Star (nee Olsson) 1/336 

      Carol Olsson 1/336 

      Baron Olsson 1/336 

      Ricky Olsson 1/336 

      Rocky Olsson 1/336 

      Ransom Olsson 1/336 

Denigomodu 217                      As for portion No. 151 p.l  Anabar 

Anibare 92 Aribaeong            Pauline Grundler (nee Olsson) 1/7 

   

Pansy Star (nee Olsson) 1/7 

      Carol Olsson 1/7 

      Baron Olsson 1/7 

      Ricky Olsson 1/7 

      Rocky Olsson 1/7 

      Ransom Olsson 1/7 

Anibare 101 Aribaeong            As for portion No. 92 c.l  Anibare 

Anibare 102 Aribaeong            -do- 

 Anibare 153 Atebae               -do- 

 Anibare 211 Anuer                -do- 

 Baiti 59 Merewit              -do- 

 Baiti 60 Uareo                -do- 

 Buada 160 Bwitiati             -do- 

 Buada 303 Areben               -do- 
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Denigomodu 50 Denigomodu           -do- 

 Denigomodu 60 Eatetakuane          -do- 

 Denigomodu 93 Eatoango             -do- 

 Denigomodu 94 Eatoango             -do- 

 Denigomodu 239 Iderige              -do- 

 Denigomodu 255                      -do- 

 Uaboe 113 Mueden               -do- 

 Aiwo 113 Bwitiemor            Pauline Grundler (nee Olsson) 1/7 

   

Pansy Star (nee Olsson) 1/7 

      Carol Olsson 1/7 

      Baron Olsson 1/7 

      Ricky Olsson 1/7 

      Rocky Olsson 1/7 

      Ransom Olsson 1/7 

      As for portion No. 113 p.l  Aiwo 

Aiwo 447 Bwitiemor            -do- 

 Aiwo 461 Bwitieimor           -do- 

 Baiti 134 Aturabu,Oquabab      -do- 

 Baiti 145 Mwaruru              -do- 

 Baiti 179 Anoe                 -do- 

 Baiti 192 Anoe                 -do- 

 Buada 140 Anota                -do- 

 Buada 289 Ibaganaquane         -do- 

 Denigomodu 7                      -do- 

 Denigomodu 102 Eateijomwar          -do- 

 Denigomodu 110 Ariyeyen             -do- 

 Denigomodu 111 Ariyeyen             -do- 

 Denigomodu 138 Ueiba                -do- 

 Denigomodu 157 Deiba                -do- 

 Denigomodu 169 Atumurumur           -do- 

 Denigomodu 180 Atoeaeow             -do- 

 Denigomodu 181 Atoeaeow             -do- 

 Denigomodu 182 Atoeaeow             -do- 

 Denigomodu 183 Atoeaeow             -do- 

 Denigomodu 184 Atoeaeow             -do- 

 Denigomodu 185 Atoeaow              -do- 

 Denigomodu 200 Atoeaeow             -do- 

 Denigomodu 201 Atoeaeow             -do- 
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Denigomodu 260 Eatetsiw             -do- 

 Denigomodu 267 Ariyeyen             -do- 

 Denigomodu 285 Atoaeow              -do- 

 Uaboe 6 Kurin                -do- 

 Uaboe 14 Kurin                -do- 

 Anibare 138 Medeto               Pauline Grundler (nee Olsson) 1/14 

   

Pansy Star (nee Olsson) 1/14 

      Carol Olsson 1/14 

      Baron Olsson 1/14 

      Ricky Olsson 1/14 

      Rocky Olsson 1/14 

      Ransom Olsson 1/14 

Nibok 40                      As for portion No. 138 p.l  Anibare 

Baiti 139 Beiti                Pauline Grundler (nee Olsson) 1/42 

   

Pansy Star (nee Olsson) 1/42 

      Carol Olsson 1/42 

      Baron Olsson 1/42 

      Ricky Olsson 1/42 

      Rocky Olsson 1/42 

      Ransom Olsson 1/42 

Baiti 129 Yatabang             Pauline Grundler (nee Olsson) 1/98 

   

Pansy Star (nee Olsson) 1/98 

      Carol Olsson 1/98 

      Baron Olsson 1/98 

      Ricky Olsson 1/98 

      Rocky Olsson 1/98 

      Ransom Olsson 1/98 

Baiti 30 Ibori                Pauline Grundler (nee Olsson) 1/245 

   

Pansy Star (nee Olsson) 1/245 

      Carol Olsson 1/245 

      Baron Olsson 1/245 

      Ricky Olsson 1/245 

      Rocky Olsson 1/245 

      Ransom Olsson 1/245 

Baiti 80 Atowedudu            As for portion No. 30 p.l  Baiti 

Baiti 98 Marage               -do- 

 Baiti 107 Idongowa             -do- 

 Baiti 108 Iatdeang             -do- 
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Ewa 44 Bituni               -do- 

 Ewa 105 Atubwire             -do- 

 Ewa 207 Atemenenna           -do- 

 Baiti 84 Ankurokuro           Pauline Grundler (nee Olsson) 1/490 

   

Pansy Star (nee Olsson) 1/490 

      Carol Olsson 1/490 

      Baron Olsson 1/490 

      Ricky Olsson 1/490 

      Rocky Olsson 1/490 

      Ransom Olsson 1/490 

Anibare 8 Aterebok             Pauline Grundler (nee Olsson) 1/735 

   

Pansy Star (nee Olsson) 1/735 

      Carol Olsson 1/735 

      Baron Olsson 1/735 

      Ricky Olsson 1/735 

      Rocky Olsson 1/735 

      Ransom Olsson 1/735 

Anibare 84 Atogiagia            As for portion No. 8 c.l  Anibare 

Anibare 85 Atogiagia            -do- 

 Anibare 356 Ketawiyi             -do- 

 Anibare 369 Merebweren           Pauline Grundler (nee Olsson) 1/2940 

      Pansy Star (nee Olsson) 1/2940 

      Carol Olsson 1/2940 

      Baron Olsson 1/2940 

      Ricky Olsson 1/2940 

      Rocky Olsson 1/2940 

      Ransom Olsson 1/2940 

Anetan 100 Eidedabage           Pauline Grundler (nee Olsson) 1/112 

      Pansy Star (nee Olsson) 1/112 

      Carol Olsson 1/112 

      Baron Olsson 1/112 

      Ricky Olsson 1/112 

      Rocky Olsson 1/112 

      Ransom Olsson 1/112 

Anibare 263 Abugibe              As for portion No. 100 c.l  Anetan 

Baiti 73 Imerowit             -do- 

 Anibare 222 Abugibe              Pauline Grundler (nee Olsson) 1/147 

      Pansy Star (nee Olsson) 1/147 
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      Carol Olsson 1/147 

      Baron Olsson 1/147 

      Ricky Olsson 1/147 

      Rocky Olsson 1/147 

      Ransom Olsson 1/147 

 
NOTE:   Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of the publication of the Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
G. N. No.  36   /   2015 

 

RE-DETERMINATION 

 

The Nauru lands committee hereby supersedes G.N 60 Notice No. 295 of 2014 estate of the late 

FRANCESCA BENJAMIN as omitted lands and error of shares and hereby re-determines as 

follows: 

 
DISTRICT 

 

 

PORTION NO. 

 

 

TYPE OF LAND 

 

 

NAME OF LAND 

 

 

GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

 

 

Anibare 5 c.l. Aterebok 701998 1/252 

Anibare 380 p.l. Ketawiyi 562009 1/168 

Anibare 398 p.l. Pegogora 642013 1/168 

Meneng 242 p.l. Anematte 701998 1/168 

Meneng 308 p.l. Anubwiya 701998 1/168 

Meneng 433 p.l. Atebi 402002 1/168 

Anibare 386 p.l. Irue 382002 1/84 

Meneng 277 p.l. Adetebor 701998 1/84 

Meneng 332 p.l. Kiwowo 701998 1/84 

Meneng 343 p.l. Kiwowo 701998 1/84 

Meneng 396 c.l. Aniwen 701998 1/84 

Meneng 7 c.l. Yaeow 701998 13/420 

Meneng 8 c.l. Yaeow 701998 13/420 

Meneng 68 c.l. Iua 701998 1/336 

Meneng 297 p.l. Anubwiya 701998 1/210 

Meneng 23 c.l. Anoboroboren 701998 1/56 

Meneng 69 c.l. Aredeto 701998 1/42 

Meneng 274 p.l. Atuwuro 701998 1/42 
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Buada 394 p.l. Animaer 701998 1/28 

Meneng 341 p.l. Ibea 701998 1/28 

Buada 29 p.l. Rubwinija 701998 1/14 

Meneng 275 p.l. Atuwuro 701998 1/14 

Meneng 429 p.l. Eatetereni 701998 1/14 

Yaren 93 c.l. Idagarawa 701998 1/14 

Yaren 123 c.l. Aningobwi 701998 1/14 

Yaren 137 c.l. Ijongin 701998 1/14 

Yaren 138 c.l. Amareobwiden 701998 1/14 

Yaren 209 c.l. Kibaba 701997 1/14 

Yaren 275 p.l. Amwareobwiden 701998 1/14 

Yaren 296 p.l. Kibaba 701998 1/14 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

FRANCESCA BENJAMIN are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above 

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Anibare 5 Aterebok John Aboubo 1/1260 

      Kayser Aboubo 1/1260 

      Maria Aboubo 1/1680 

      Helena Aboubo 1/1680 

      Minue Benjamin 1/1680 

      Udire Aboubo 1/1680 

Anibare 380 Ketawiyi John Aboubo 1/840 

      Kayser Aboubo 1/840 

      Maria Aboubo 1/1120 

      Helena Aboubo 1/1120 

      Minue Benjamin 1/1120 

      Udire Aboubo 1/1120 

Anibare 398 Pegogora As for portion No. 380 p.l.   Anibare 

Meneng 242 Anematte -do-   

Meneng 308 Anubwiya -do-   

Meneng 433 Atebi -do-   

Anibare 386 Irue John Aboubo      1/420     

      Kayser Aboubo      1/420     

      Maria Aboubo      1/560     

      Helena Aboubo      1/560     

      Minue Benjamin      1/560     
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      Udire Aboubo      1/560     

Meneng 277 Adetebor As for portion No. 386 p.l.   Anibare 

Meneng 332 Kiwowo -do-   

Meneng 343 Kiwowo -do-   

Meneng 396 Aniwen -do-   

Meneng 7 Yaeow John Aboubo 13/2100 

      Kayser Aboubo 13/2100 

      Maria Aboubo 13/2800 

      Helena Aboubo 13/2800 

      Minue Benjamin 13/2800 

      Udire Aboubo 13/2800 

Meneng 8 Yaeow As for portion No. 7 c.l.   Meneng 

Meneng 68 Iua John Aboubo 1/1680 

      Kayser Aboubo 1/1680 

      Maria Aboubo 1/2240 

      Helena Aboubo 1/2240 

Dist Ptn No. Land Name Benficiaries Share 

      Minue Benjamin 1/2240 

      Udire Aboubo 1/2240 

Meneng 297 Anubwiya John Aboubo 1/1050 

      Kayser Aboubo 1/1050 

      Maria Aboubo 1/1400 

      Helena Aboubo 1/1400 

      Minue Benjamin 1/1400 

      Udire Aboubo 1/1400 

Meneng 23 Anoboroboren John Aboubo 1/280 

      Kayser Aboubo 1/280 

      Maria Aboubo 3/1120 

      Helena Aboubo 3/1120 

      Minue Benjamin 3/1120 

      Udire Aboubo 3/1120 

Meneng 69 Aredeto John Aboubo 1/210 

      Kayser Aboubo 1/210 

      Maria Aboubo 1/280 

      Helena Aboubo 1/280 

      Minue Benjamin 1/280 

      Udire Aboubo 1/280 

Meneng 274 Atuwuro As for portion No. 69 c.l.  Meneng 
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Buada 394 Animaer John Aboubo 1/140 

      Kayser Aboubo 1/140 

      Maria Aboubo 3/560 

      Helena Aboubo 3/560 

      Minue Benjamin 3/560 

      Udire Aboubo 3/560 

Meneng 341 Ibea As for portion No. 394 p.l.   Buada 

Buada 29 Rubwinija John Aboubo 1/70 

      Kayser Aboubo 1/70 

      Maria Aboubo 3/280 

      Helena Aboubo 3/280 

      Minue Benjamin 3/280 

      Udire Aboubo 3/280 

Meneng 275 Atuwuro As for portion No. 29 p.l.   Buada 

Meneng 429 Eatetereni -do-   

Yaren 93 Idagarawa -do-   

Yaren 123 Aningobwi -do-   

Yaren 137 Ijongin -do-   

Yaren 138 Amareobwiden -do-   

Yaren 209 Kibaba -do-   

Yaren 275 Amwareobwiden -do-   

Yaren 296 Kibaba -do-   
 

NOTE:   Those who disagree with the above distribution may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of the publication of the Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 


